DU PAGE COUNTY " “iearox i soisy
www.dupagecounty.gov

Transportation Committee

Draft Summary

Tuesday, April 7, 2026 10:00 AM Room 3500B

1. CALL TO ORDER

The 10:00 AM Transportation Committee meeting was called to order by Chair Ozog at 10:00
AM.

2. ROLL CALL

PRESENT Covert, Evans, Ozog, Tornatore, and Zay
ABSENT Garcia
3. CHAIR'S REMARKS - CHAIR OZOG

No remarks were offered.

4. PUBLIC COMMENT

4.A. 26-1179
Online Public Comment

All online submissions of public comment for the April 7, 2026 Transportation
Committee meeting are included for the record in their entirety, see attached item
26-1179.

Belinda Mahon: (Attendance only) East Branch DuPage River Trail

The following individuals made public comment in person:
Monica Powers: East Branch DuPage River Trail
Steve Johnson: East Branch DuPage River Trail

S. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

5.A. 26-0920
DuPage County Transportation Committee Meeting-Tuesday March 3, 2026.

RESULT: APPROVED
MOVER: Mary Ozog
SECONDER: Sadia Covert

Page 1 of 7


https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10523

Transportation Committee Summary - Draft April 7, 2026

6. CHANGE ORDERS
MOTION TO COMBINE ITEMS 6.A. THROUGH 6.H.

Chair Ozog moved and Member Evans seconded a motion to combine items 6.A. through 6.H.
The motion was approved on a voice vote, all "Ayes", motion carried.

6.A.

6.B.

6.C.

6.D.

6.E.

6.F.

6.G.

6.H.

26-0874

Henderson Products PO #7024-1-SERV-Decrease remaining encumbrance and close
contract to furnish replacement parts and repair services for the Division of
Transportation; contract expired May 31, 2025.

26-0871

Hopkins Ford PO #6935-1-SERV-Decrease remaining encumbrance and close contract to
furnish hybrid transmission parts for the Division of Transportation; contract expired
March 31, 2025.

26-0855

K-Five Construction PO #6911-1-SERV- Decrease remaining encumbrance and close
contract to furnish bituminous paving materials for the Division of Transportation;
contract expired on March 31, 2025.

26-0870
Ozinga Concrete PO #6915-1-SERV-Decrease remaining encumbrance and close

contract to furnish Portland cement concrete for the Division of Transportation; contract
expired April 30, 2025.

26-0872

Peterbilt d/b/a JX Truck PO #6986-1-SERV-Decrease remaining encumbrance and
close contract to furnish Cummins engine repair & replacement parts for the Division of
Transportation; contract expired March 31, 2025.

26-0854

Standard Industrial PO #6869-1-SERV Decrease remaining encumbrance and close
contract to furnish and deliver Rotary Lift Parts & Services for the Division of
Transportation; contract expired on March 31, 2025.

26-0873
Superior Asphalt PO #7018-1-SERV-Decrease remaining encumbrance and close

contract to furnish UPM cold patch for the Division of Transportation; contract expired
March 31, 2025.

26-0856
Vulcan Construction PO #6912-1-SERV-Decrease remaining encumbrance and close

contract to furnish coarse and fine aggregates for the Division of Transportation; contract
expired March 31, 2025.

RESULT: APPROVED THE CONSENT AGENDA
MOVER: Mary Ozog

Page 2 of 7


https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10477
https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10474
https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10458
https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10473
https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10475
https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10457
https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10476
https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10459

Transportation Committee Summary - Draft April 7, 2026

SECONDER: Lucy Evans
AYES: Covert, Evans, Ozog, Tornatore, and Zay
ABSENT: Garcia

MOTION TO COMBINE ITEMS 6.I. THROUGH 6.L.

Chair Ozog moved and Member Tornatore seconded a motion to combine items 6.1. through 6.L.
The motion was approved on a voice vote, all "Ayes", motion carried.

6.1

6.J.

6.K.

6.L.

26-0934
Intergovernmental Agreement between the County of DuPage and the Village of
Glendale Heights, for mowing along County roads and rights-of-way, to decrease the

funding in the amount of $37,369.34 and close contract, resulting in a final County cost
of $71,320.38, a decrease of 34.38%.

26-0933
Intergovernmental Agreement between the County of DuPage and the Village of Carol
Stream, for mowing along County roads and rights-of-way, to decrease the funding in the

amount of $32,069.72 and close contract, resulting in a final County cost of $90,075.92, a
decrease of 26.26%.

26-0932
Intergovernmental Agreement between the County of DuPage and Bloomingdale
Township, for mowing along County roads and rights-of-way, to decrease the funding in

the amount of $39,634.40 and close contract, resulting in a final County cost of
$51,524.72, a decrease of 43.48%.

26-0926

Intergovernmental Agreement between the County of DuPage and Winfield Township,
for mowing along County roads and rights-of-way, to decrease the funding in the amount
of $53,077.56 and close the contract, resulting in a final County cost of $159,232.68, a
decrease of 25.0%.

RESULT: APPROVED THE CONSENT AGENDA
MOVER: Mary Ozog

SECONDER: Sam Tornatore

AYES: Covert, Evans, Ozog, Tornatore, and Zay
ABSENT: Garcia

7. BUDGET TRANSFERS

T.A.

26-1100

Budget Transfer of $25,000 from 1500-3520-50010 Fleet Overtime to 1500-3510-50010
Maintenance/Ops Overtime, additional funds needed due to the extended snow season.

Page 3 of 7


https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10537
https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10536
https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10535
https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10529
https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10694

Transportation Committee Summary - Draft April 7, 2026

RESULT: APPROVED
MOVER: Mary Ozog
SECONDER: Sadia Covert

8. PROCUREMENT REQUISITIONS

MOTION TO COMBINE ITEMS 8.A. THROUGH 8.L.

Chair Ozog moved and Member Zay seconded a motion to combine items 8.A. through 8.L. The
motion was approved on a voice vote, all "Ayes", motion carried.

8.A.

8.B.

8.C.

8.D.

8.E.

26-0989

Recommendation for the approval of a contract to Sunrise Chevrolet, to furnish and
deliver Chevy OEM repair and replacement parts as-needed, for the Division of
Transportation, for the period May 1, 2026 through April 30, 2027, for a contract total not
to exceed $15,000; per renewal of bid #24-038-DOT, second of three options to renew.

26-0956

Recommendation for the approval of a contract purchase order to Work Zone Safety, Inc.,
to furnish and deliver three (3) Wanco Frame Arrow Boards, for the Division of
Transportation, for a contract total not to exceed $17,622. Contract pursuant to the
Governmental Joint Purchasing Act, 30 ILCS 525/2. (Bid-Buy Contract
#24-494DOT-FINAD-P-69506).

26-0987

Recommendation for the approval of a contract to JX Truck Center, to furnish and deliver
Peterbilt OEM repair and replacement parts as-needed, for the Division of
Transportation, for the period May 1, 2026 through April 30, 2027, for a contract total not
to exceed $20,000; per renewal of bid #24-040-DOT, second of three options to renew.

26-1061

Recommendation for the approval of a contract to Energicity Corporation d/b/a Rack’™M
Up Equipment Distributors, to pay the final invoice and retainage for the installation of
the vertical rise vehicle lifts, for the Division of Transportation, for a contract total not to
exceed $22,170.74. Per 55 ILCS 5/5-1022(c) not suitable to competitive bids. (Sole
factory trained and authorized installer).

26-0988

Recommendation for the approval of a contract to Wholesale Direct, Inc., to furnish and
deliver automotive emergency lighting as-needed, for the Division of Transportation, for
the period May 1, 2026 through April 30, 2027, for a contract total not to exceed
$25,000; per renewal of bid #23-040-DOT-RE, third and final renewal.

Page 4 of 7


https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10592
https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10559
https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10590
https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10662
https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10591

Transportation Committee Summary - Draft April 7, 2026

8.F.

8.G.

8.H.

8.I

8.J.

8.K.

8.L.

26-0901

Recommendation for the approval of a contract to AT&T Corp., to provide analog
telecommunication services, as needed for the Division of Transportation, to
communicate with traffic signals, for the period April 7, 2026 through February 29, 2028,
for a contract total not to exceed $28,000. Contract per 55 ILCS 5/5-1022(d) exempt from
bidding -( IT/Telecom purchases which do not exceed $35,000).

DT-P-0026-26

Recommendation for the approval of a contract purchase order to Monroe Truck
Equipment, to furnish and install one (1) 144" Steel Combo Service Body for a Ford
F-550 Chassis, for the Division of Transportation, for a contract total not to exceed

$42,985. Contract pursuant to the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act (Sourcewell
Contract #062222-AEB).

DT-P-0027-26

Recommendation for the approval of a contract to Old Republic Title Company, for
Professional Title Insurance Services, as needed for the Division of Transportation, for
the period April 14, 2026 through February 29, 2028, for a contract total not to exceed
$50,000; per bid #23-110-DOT, first and final renewal.

DT-P-0028-26

Recommendation for the approval of a contract to Northern Contracting, Inc., to repair
and install guardrails throughout the DuPage County rights of way, for the Division of
Transportation, for the period of May 1, 2026 through April 30, 2027, for a total contract
amount not to exceed $50,000; per bid #25-030-DOT, first of three renewal options.

DT-P-0029-26

Recommendation for the approval of a contract purchase order to Parsons Transportation
Group, Inc., for Central Signal System Network Support Services, for the Division of
Transportation, Section 26-00008-01-TL, for a contract total not to exceed $210,000. Per
55 ILCS 5/5-1022(c) not suitable for competitive bids. (Sole Source - proprietary
software.)

DT-P-0030-26

Recommendation for the approval of a contract to Genuine Parts Company d/b/a NAPA
Auto Parts, to furnish and deliver automotive repair and replacement parts on an
as-needed basis, for the Division of Transportation, for the period May 1, 2026 through
April 30, 2027, for a total contract value not to exceed $230,000. Contract pursuant to the
Intergovernmental Cooperation Act (Sourcewell Contract #100124-GPC).

DT-P-0031-26

Recommendation for the approval of a contract to First Aid Corporation, d/b/a 1st Ayd
Corp., to furnish and deliver automotive aerosols and cleaners, as needed for the Division
of Transportation, for the period May 1, 2026 through April 30, 2027, for a contract total
not to exceed $30,000; per renewal option under bid award #24-033-DOT, second of
three renewals.

Page 5 of 7


https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10504
https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10561
https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10609
https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10562
https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10624
https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10563
https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10560

Transportation Committee Summary - Draft April 7, 2026

RESULT: APPROVED THE CONSENT AGENDA
MOVER: Mary Ozog

SECONDER: Lucy Evans

AYES: Covert, Evans, Ozog, Tornatore, and Zay
ABSENT: Garcia

9. AWARDING RESOLUTIONS

9.A.

9.B.

DT-R-0003-26

Awarding Resolution to K-Five Construction Corporation, for improvements to
CH23/Naperville Road, from Ridgeland to I-88, Section 16-00195-06-CH, for an
estimated County cost of $8,888,888.88; per lowest responsible bid.

Discussion held.

RESULT: APPROVED AND SENT TO FINANCE
MOVER: Mary Ozog
SECONDER: Jim Zay

DT-R-0004-26
Awarding Resolution to Precision Pavement Markings, Inc. for the 2026 Pavement

Marking Maintenance Program, Section 26-00000-03-GM, for an estimated County cost
of $495,076.89; per lowest responsible bid.

RESULT: APPROVED AND SENT TO FINANCE
MOVER: Mary Ozog
SECONDER: Lucy Evans

10. INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENTS
10.A. DT-R-0005-26

Joint Funding Agreement between the Illinois Department of Transportation and the
County of DuPage, for federally funded construction of CH38/63rd Street intersection
control improvements from Suffield Court to Americana Drive.

Member Deacon-Garcia entered the meeting at 10:24 AM.

RESULT: APPROVED AND SENT TO FINANCE
MOVER: Mary Ozog
SECONDER: Lucy Evans

Page 6 of 7


https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10679
https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10680
https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10608

Transportation Committee Summary - Draft April 7, 2026

11.

12.

13.

OLD BUSINESS

11.A. 26-1186
East Branch DuPage River Trail Map

Director Travia provided an update of the ongoing East Branch DuPage River Trail
project. The project has been studied in two parts, north of the Illinois Prairie Path (IPP)
to the Great Western Trail and south of the IPP to Butterfield Rd. The northern study is
mostly complete with ongoing coordination with the Illinois Tollway. The southern study
is mainly focused on selecting from three alternative alignments, or a combination of
those alignments, south of Roosevelt Rd. The alignments (East, West, and “ComEd”) are
shown on the attached map which was provided at the meeting.

The project study is federally funded and the associated NEPA documentation is being
processed through the FHWA and IDOT. A preferred alignment will be chosen in
coming months after considering public involvement, environmental impacts, ROW
needs, and the construction and long-term maintenance costs of each alternative. The
preferred alignment will be shared with the public at a public meeting in the later part of
2026 and FHWA/IDOT design approval is anticipated in early 2027, at which point the
construction portion of the project would be eligible for federal funding.

Director Travia noted that based on the public and stakeholder feedback, it became
clear that additional analysis of alternatives is needed, including the potential for a bridge
at 22nd Street and a combination of alternatives south of 22nd Street. To meet this need,
staff anticipates bringing forward a supplement to the Phase I Engineering contract at an
upcoming meeting. The supplement is anticipated to be approximately $800,000.

NEW BUSINESS

No new business was discussed.

ADJOURNMENT

With no further business, Chair Ozog moved and Member Tornatore seconded a motion to
adjourn the meeting. The motion was approved on Voice vote, all "Ayes", the motion carried and
the meeting was adjourned at 10:29 AM..

Page 7 of 7



421 N. COUNTY FARM
ROAD
WHEATON, IL 60187
www.dupagecounty.gov

Action Item

File #: 26-1179 Agenda Date: 4/21/2026 Agenda #: 4.A.

Page 1 of 1



Blakely, Heidi

From: noreply@formstack.com

Sent: Thursday, March 12, 2026 10:55 PM

To: Web Master; County Board Public Comment
Subject: PublicComment

[Caution: This email originated outside Dupagecounty.gov. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize
the sender and know the content is safe.]

xl

Formstack Submission For: PublicComment
Submitted at 03/12/26 10:55 PM

Meeting Date: 04/07/26
Meeting: Transportation Committee
Name: Dupage Resident

Organization:

Address: IL60103

Daytime

Phone:

Subject: County Farm Rd ponding water on roadway

I am writing to bring forward a public safety concern regarding northbound
County Farm Road just south of Ontarioville Road, which | am sure many of
you are already aware of. On the morning of March 12, 2026, while traveling to
work, | nearly lost control of my vehicle due to an unexpected ice flow across
the roadway. A coworker traveling ahead of me attempted to warn me after he
had nearly lost control moments earlier as well. Later that same evening, |
learned the roadway had been closed due to a rollover accident in that same
location. | travel this road daily and frequently observe water ponding across

Comment:



the roadway during heavier precipitation events. From my personal
observations, this has been an ongoing issue for several years. | can document
instances dating back to March of 2022, and even a simple review of Google
Street View imagery shows “Water on Pavement” signage present in the area,
indicating this problem has existed for quite some time. On multiple
occasions, the response to this issue appears to be reactive, such as
temporary road closures implemented after hazardous conditions develop.
Several years ago, the speed limit was reduced to 30 MPH, but this has not
addressed the underlying problem. In reality, most drivers do not adhere to
that reduced speed limit, and the hazardous condition continues to exist. It is
particularly difficult to understand how this condition persists given that the
roadway appears to sit approximately seven feet higher in elevation than the
adjacent waterway to the east, yet water continues to pond across the
pavement during precipitation events. From an outside perspective, itis
difficult not to view the continued lack of correction as negligence on the part
of the county. | am raising this concern respectfully, but with urgency.
Additionally, it is not uncommon to see pedestrians walking along this stretch
of road early in the morning, which further increases the potential for a serious
incident. My concern is that the current approach appears largely reactive
rather than corrective. | strongly believe this location warrants a
comprehensive engineering review and a permanent solution before a more
serious incident or potential loss of life occurs. Given the history of this issue, |
assume documented complaints likely already exist. If necessary, those
records could be obtained through a Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)
request, which may further demonstrate the ongoing nature of this hazard.
Ultimately, situations like this tend to draw public attention, and it would be
unfortunate for the issue to reach that stage before meaningful corrective
action is taken. | am not raising this issue for my own safety, but for the safety
of the many other commuters who travel this roadway every day.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

xl

© 2026 Intellistack (formerly Formstack). All rights reserved.
This is a customer service email.
Intellistack, 50 South Steele Street, Suite 500, Denver, CO 80209

10



Minutes

421 N. COUNTY FARM
ROAD
WHEATON, IL 60187
www.dupagecounty.gov

File #: 26-0920

Agenda Date: 4/7/2026

Agenda #: 5.A.

Page 1 of 1

11



DU PAGE COUNTY " “iearox i soisy
www.dupagecounty.gov

Transportation Committee

Draft Summary

Tuesday, March 3, 2026 10:00 AM Room 3500B

1. CALL TO ORDER
10:00 AM meeting was called to order by Chair Mary Ozog at 10:00 AM.

2. ROLL CALL

PRESENT Covert, Ozog, Tornatore, and Zay
ABSENT Evans, and Garcia
3. CHAIR'S REMARKS - CHAIR OZ0OG

Chair Ozog said we can tell Spring is on its way by all of the items on the Transportation agenda.

4. PUBLIC COMMENT

No public comments were offered.

S. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

5.A. 26-0774
DuPage County Transportation Committee Meeting-Tuesday February 17, 2026.

RESULT: APPROVED
MOVER: Mary Ozog
SECONDER:  Jim Zay

6. PROCUREMENT REQUISITIONS

MOTION TO COMBINE ITEMS 6.A. THROUGH 6.M.

Chair Ozog moved and Member Zay seconded a motion to combine items 6.A. through 6.M. The
motion was approved on a voice vote, all "Ayes", motion carried.

6.A. DT-P-0013-26
Recommendation for the approval of a contract to Vulcan Construction Materials, LLC,
to provide coarse and fine aggregates on an as-needed basis, for the Division of
Transportation and Department of Public Works, for the period of April 1, 2026 through
March 31, 2027, for a contract total not to exceed $70,000 (Division of Transportation
$40,000 / Public Works $30,000); per bid #26-021-DOT.

Page 1 of 7

12


https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10398
https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10435

Transportation Committee Summary - Draft March 3, 2026

6.B.

6.C.

6.D.

RESULT: APPROVED AND SENT TO FINANCE
MOVER: Mary Ozog
SECONDER: Jim Zay

DT-P-0014-26

Recommendation for the approval of a contract to Elmhurst Chicago Stone, LLC, to
provide Portland Cement Concrete on an as-needed basis, for the Division of
Transportation and Department of Public Works, for the period of April 1, 2026 through
March 31, 2027, for a contract total not to exceed $75,000 (Division of Transportation
$50,000 / Public Works $25,000); per bid #26-021-DOT.

RESULT: APPROVED AND SENT TO FINANCE
MOVER: Mary Ozog
SECONDER: Jim Zay

DT-P-0015-26

Recommendation for the approval of a contract to Superior Asphalt Materials, LLC, to
provide UPM Cold Patch on an as-needed basis for DuPage County, for the Division of
Transportation, for the period of April 1, 2026 through March 31, 2027, for a contract
total not to exceed $65,000; per bid #26-021-DOT.

RESULT: APPROVED AND SENT TO FINANCE
MOVER: Mary Ozog
SECONDER: Jim Zay

DT-P-0016-26

Recommendation for the approval of a contract to Plote Construction Inc., to provide
bituminous paving materials in the west region of DuPage County on an as-needed basis,
for the Transportation Division, for the period of April 1, 2026 through March 31, 2027,
for a contract total not to exceed $100,000; per bid #26-021-DOT.

RESULT: APPROVED AND SENT TO FINANCE
MOVER: Mary Ozog
SECONDER: Jim Zay

Page 2 of 7
13


https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10437
https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10439
https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10434

Transportation Committee Summary - Draft March 3, 2026

6.E.

6.F.

6.G.

6.H.

DT-P-0017-26
Recommendation for the approval of a contract to DuKane Asphalt Company, to provide
bituminous paving materials in the central region of DuPage County on an as-needed

basis, for the Division of Transportation, for the period of April 1, 2026 through March
31, 2027, for a contract total not to exceed $120,000; per bid #26-021-DOT.

RESULT: APPROVED AND SENT TO FINANCE
MOVER: Mary Ozog

SECONDER: Jim Zay

DT-P-0018-26

Recommendation for the approval of a contract to K-Five Construction Corporation, to
provide bituminous paving materials in the southeast region of DuPage County on an
as-needed basis, for the Division of Transportation and Department of Public Works, for
the period of April 1, 2026 through March 31, 2027, for a contract total not to exceed
$144,000 (Division of Transportation $120,000 / Public Works $24,000); per bid
#26-021-DOT.

RESULT: APPROVED AND SENT TO FINANCE
MOVER: Mary Ozog
SECONDER: Jim Zay

DT-P-0019-26

Recommendation for the approval of a contract purchase order to Sutton Ford, Inc., to
furnish and deliver One (1) Ford F-550 4x4 Super Cab, for the Division of
Transportation, for the period of March 11, 2026 through November 30, 2027, for a
contract total not to exceed $72,805. Contract pursuant to the Governmental Joint
Purchasing Act, 30 ILCS 525/2 (Suburban Purchasing Cooperative Contract #227).

RESULT: APPROVED AND SENT TO FINANCE
MOVER: Mary Ozog
SECONDER: Jim Zay

DT-P-0020-26

Recommendation for the approval of a contract purchase order to Sutton Ford, Inc., to
furnish and deliver one (1) Ford F-550 1-Ton Dump Truck, for the Division of
Transportation, for the period of March 11, 2026 through November 30, 2027, for a
contract total not to exceed $111,311. Contract pursuant to the Governmental Joint
Purchasing Act, 30 ILCS 525/2. (Suburban Purchasing Cooperative Contract #227).

RESULT: APPROVED AND SENT TO FINANCE

Page 3 of 7

14


https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10438
https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10436
https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10381
https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10385

Transportation Committee Summary - Draft March 3, 2026

6.1

6.J.

6.K.

MOVER: Mary Ozog
SECONDER: Jim Zay

DT-P-0021-26

Recommendation for the approval of a contract purchase order to Sutton Ford, Inc., to
furnish and deliver three (3) Ford F-350 Crew Cab Trucks, for the Division of
Transportation, for the period of March 11, 2026 through November 30, 2026, for a
contract total not to exceed $185,488.35. Contract pursuant to the Governmental Joint
Purchasing Act, 30 ILCS 525/2 (Suburban Purchasing Cooperative Contract #225).

RESULT: APPROVED AND SENT TO FINANCE
MOVER: Mary Ozog
SECONDER: Jim Zay

DT-P-0022-26

Recommendation for the approval of a contract purchase order to Sutton Ford, Inc., to
furnish and deliver two (2) Ford 4x4 F-450 Crew Cabs, for the Division of
Transportation, for the period of March 11, 2026 through November 30, 2027, for a
contract total not to exceed $206,456. Contract pursuant to the Governmental Joint
Purchasing Act, 30 ILCS 525/2 (Suburban Purchasing Cooperative Contract #226).

RESULT: APPROVED AND SENT TO FINANCE
MOVER: Mary Ozog
SECONDER:  Jim Zay

DT-P-0023-26

Recommendation for the approval of a contract purchase order to Sutton Ford, Inc., to
furnish and deliver two (2) Ford 4x2 F-450 Crew Trucks, for the Division of
Transportation, for the period of March 11, 2026 through November 30, 2027, for a
contract total not to exceed $264,420. Contract pursuant to the Governmental Joint
Purchasing Act, 30 ILCS 525/2 (Suburban Purchasing Cooperative Contract #226).

RESULT: APPROVED AND SENT TO FINANCE
MOVER: Mary Ozog
SECONDER: Jim Zay

Page 4 of 7

15


https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10365
https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10368
https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10373

Transportation Committee Summary - Draft March 3, 2026

6.L. DT-P-0024-26
Recommendation for the approval of a contract purchase order to CIT Trucks, LLC, to
furnish and deliver four (4) Kenworth T480H Plow Truck Chassis, for the Division of
Transportation, for the period March 11, 2026 through November 30, 2027, for a contract

total not to exceed $591,908. Contract pursuant to the Intergovernmental Cooperation
Act (Sourcewell Contract #032824-KTC).

RESULT: APPROVED AND SENT TO FINANCE
MOVER: Mary Ozog
SECONDER: Jim Zay

6.M. DT-P-0025-26
Recommendation for the approval of a contract purchase order to Bonnell Industries, Inc.,
to furnish and deliver snow and ice equipment for four (4) Plow Trucks, for the Division
of Transportation, for the period of March 11, 2026 through November 30, 2027, for a
contract total not to exceed $838,126.58. Contract pursuant to the Intergovernmental
Cooperation Act (Sourcewell Contract #062222-BNL).

RESULT: APPROVED AND SENT TO FINANCE
MOVER: Mary Ozog
SECONDER: Jim Zay

7. CHANGE ORDERS

7.A.  26-0823

Ron Turley Associates, Inc. d/b/a RTA Fleet Success - PO #7513-0001 SERV - Contract
extension through July 31, 2026.

RESULT: APPROVED
MOVER: Mary Ozog
SECONDER: Jim Zay

8. INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENTS

8.A. DT-R-0002-26
Recommendation for approval of an Intergovernmental Agreement between the Regional
Transportation Authority (RTA) and DuPage County regarding the DuPage County
Demand Responsive Services Study.

RESULT: APPROVED AND SENT TO FINANCE
MOVER: Mary Ozog

Page 5 of 7
16


https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10394
https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10393
https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10395
https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10409

Transportation Committee Summary - Draft March 3, 2026

9.

SECONDER: Sadia Covert

INFORMATIONAL

9.A.

9.B.

9.C.

FM-P-0006-26

Recommendation for the approval of a contract to Builders Chicago Corporation, for
preventive maintenance and repair services for automatic and manual doors with
threshold closers, for Facilities Management, for the period April 10, 2026 through April
9, 2028, for a total contract amount not to exceed $133,966; per renewal of bid
#24-032-FM, first and final option to renew. ($67,966 for Facilities Management, $1,000
for Animal Services, $35,000 for Division of Transportation, and $30,000 for Care
Center)

RESULT: ACCEPTED AND PLACED ON FILE
MOVER: Mary Ozog
SECONDER: Sadia Covert

FM-P-0008-26

Recommendation for the approval of a contract to Red Wing Brands of America, Inc., to
furnish safety shoes and work boots, as needed for Facilities Management, Public Works,
Stormwater, Care Center, and the Division of Transportation, for the period March 10,
2026 through March 9, 2027, for a contract total not to exceed $46,100; per RFP
#26-005-FM. (Facilities Management $13,100, Public Works $10,000, Stormwater
$4,500, Care Center $3,500, and Division of Transportation $15,000)

RESULT: ACCEPTED AND PLACED ON FILE
MOVER: Mary Ozog
SECONDER: Jim Zay

FM-P-0010-26

Recommendation for the approval of a contract to Advanced Boiler Control Services,
Inc., to provide Boiler Audit Testing, Tuning, Training, and Time & Material, at the
Power Plant, for Facilities Management, for the period April 10, 2026 through April 9,
2027, for a total contract amount not to exceed $70,057.50; per renewal of bid
#24-024-FM, second of three optional renewals. ($62,557.50 for Facilities Management
and $7,500 for Division of Transportation).

RESULT: ACCEPTED AND PLACED ON FILE
MOVER: Mary Ozog
SECONDER: Jim Zay

Page 6 of 7

17


https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10382
https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10388
https://dupage.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=10380

Transportation Committee Summary - Draft March 3, 2026

10.

11.

12.

OLD BUSINESS

No old business was discussed.

NEW BUSINESS

No new business was discussed.

ADJOURNMENT

With no further business, Chair Ozog moved and Member Tornatore seconded a motion to
adjourn the meeting. The motion was approved on voice vote, all "Ayes", the motion carried and
the meeting was adjourned at 10:10 AM.

Page 7 of 7

18



Change Order

421 N. COUNTY FARM
ROAD
WHEATON, IL 60187
www.dupagecounty.gov

File #: 26-0874

Agenda Date: 4/7/2026

Agenda #: 6.A.

Page 1 of 1

19



oy 1 (D nsent
DOT 417

REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER FORM CF? 4“4 Date:  Feb 26, 2026

Procurement Services Division

Revised 10-01-2025 File ID #: {24’7 —’&g—%
L

Original Purchase
Order Date:

Purchase Order #: 7024-1-SERV 06/01/2024 Change Order #: 3 Department: DOT

Vendor Name: DOT - Henderson Prod. Vendor #: 12170 Dept. Contact: Patricia Miller

Action Requested and
Reason for Change
Order Request;

Replacement parts & repair services - Expired 5/31/2025
Decrease remaining encumbrance & close contract

[ IN ACCORDANCE WITH 720 [LCS 5/33E-9
[] (A) Were not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was signed.

[[] (B) The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

X (C} Is in the best interest for the County of DuPage and authorized by law.

INCREASE/DECREASE
A |Starting Contract Value $20,000.00
B |Net $ Change for Previous Change Order
C |Current Contract Amount (A + B) $20,000.00
D |Amount of this Change Order [] Increase Decrease ($10,734.85)
E |New Contract Amount (C + D) $9,265.15
F  |Cumulative Change Order Amount (B + D) ($10,734.85)
G |Cumulative Percent of all Change Orders (B+D/A); (60% maximum on construction contracts) -53.67%
{ DECISION MEMO NOT REQUIRED - Check Applicable Box(es)
[T] Cancel Entire Order [[] Close Contract [[] Contract Extension (<59 Days) [] Update Budget Code
[] Change Budget Code From: to:
[] Increase/Decrease Quantity From: to:
[] Price Shows: should be: [J Move Funds Between Lines
Decrease Remaining Encumbrance Increase Encumbrance -
X E
and Close Contract O and Close Contract [] Decrease Encumbrance [] Increase Encumbrance

l DECISION MEMO REQUIRED - Check Applicable Box(es) and Fill in All Answers Below

[J Contract Extension Greater Than 59 Days From to: [J Cancel Contract

[ Cumulative Increase Greater Than $10,000 (Row 'F' Above) [[] Other- Explain in Summary Explanation Box Below

Summary Explanation - Provide a summary of the action. Explain why it is necessary and what is to be accomplished.

Original Source Selection/Vetting Information - Describe method used to select source; for instance, bid, RFP, sole source, etc.

Recommendations/Alternatives - Describe staff recommendation and provide justification. ldentify at least 2 other options to accomplish this request,

20



Fiscal Impact/Cost Summary - Include projected cost for each fiscal year, approved budget amount and account number

APPROVALS - Initials Only

PM 6911 Feb 26, 2026 St 7 lr9/°
Prepared By Phone Ext. Date Recommended for Approval Phohe/Ext. ™ Date

Reviewed by Procurement Officer D!te 7 Completed by Buyer ] Date

21



Change Order

421 N. COUNTY FARM
ROAD
WHEATON, IL 60187
www.dupagecounty.gov

File #: 26-0871

Agenda Date: 4/7/2026

Agenda #: 6.B.

Page 1 of 1

22



7w TC ponsent
DUT 4T

REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER FORM IA( Date:  Feb 24 2026
Procurement Services Division C% LH [
Revised 10-01-2025 FleID#: RL—0C 7/

Original Purchase

Order Date: 04/01/2024 Change Order #: 1 Department: DOT

Purchase Order #: 6935-1-SERV

Vendor Name: DOT - Hopkins Ford Vendor #: 43684 Dept. Contact: Patricia Miller

Action Requested and
Reason for Change
Order Request:

Hybrid Transmission parts - Expired 3/31/2025
Decrease remaining encumbrance & close contract

l IN ACCORDANCE WITH 720 ILCS 5/33E-9
[[] (AY Were not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was signed.

[[] (B) The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

() Isin the best interest for the County of DuPage and authorized by law.

INCREASE/DECREASE
A [Starting Contract Value $15,000.00
B |Net$ Change for Previous Change Order
C |Current Contract Amount (A + B} $15,000.00
D [Amount of this Change Order [] Increase Decrease ($15,000.00)
E  |New Contract Amount (C + D) $0.00
F |Cumulative Change Order Amount (8 + D) {$15,000.00)
G |Cumulative Percent of all Change Orders (B+D/A); (60% maximum on construction contracts) -100.00%
] DECISION MEMO NOT REQUIRED - Check Applicable Box(es)
ancel Entire Order ose Contract ontract Extension (<59 Days pdate Budget Code
